� The exposure of the Company’s borrowings/deposits to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting
period are as follows:

Particulars As at
31 March 2024

As at
31 March 2023

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets - Bank deposits  833.46  218.54

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	� In respect of the fixed rate borrowings and Bank deposits the Company is not exposed to any fair value
risk and as such any changes in the interest rates does not have any impact on equity or profit and loss.

	� The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit to a reasonably possible change in interest rates
of +/- 1% for the year ended 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023. These changes are considered to be
reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on
a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each
reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

Particulars Interest rate
fluctuation

Year ended
31-March 2024

Year ended
31-March 2023

Increase in interest rate / (Decrease)
in profit for the year

+1%  (69.13)  (68.33)

(Decrease) in interest rate / Increase
in profit for the year

-1%  69.13  68.33

Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements for the year ended on March 31, 2024
(All amounts are in INR Lakhs, except as otherwise stated)

Annual Report 2023-24ACCEL LIMITED

179

Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements for the year ended on March 31, 2024
(All amounts are in INR Lakhs, except as otherwise stated)

40A	  Related parties

	   �The below note summarises the list of related parties of the Company and transactions with them.
All transactions were made on normal commercial terms and conditions and at market rates:

Nature of
relationship

Name of the Related
party

Designation Status

Key
Management
Personnel
(KMP)

Mr.N R Panicker Chairman and
Managing Director

Resigned on 21 Sep 2023

Mr.N R Panicker Chief Executive Officer Appointed on 21 Sep 2023

Mr.K.R.Varma Independent Director

Mr.K.Nagarajan Independent Director
and Chairman

[…]

Interest rate risk exposure
	� The exposure of the Group’s borrowings/deposits to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting

period are as follows:

Particulars As at
31 March 2024

As at
31 March 2023

Financial assets - Bank deposits  833.46  218.54
	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	� In respect of the fixed rate borrowings and Bank deposits, the Group is not exposed to any fair value risk
and as such any changes in the interest rates does not have any impact on equity or profit and loss.

	� The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit to a reasonably possible change in interest rates
of +/- 1% for the year ended 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023. These changes are considered to be
reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on
a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each
reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

Particulars Interest rate
fluctuation

Year ended
31-March 2024

Year ended
31-March 2023

Increase in interest rate / (Decrease)
in profit for the year

+1%  (69.13)  (68.33)

(Decrease) in interest rate / Increase
in profit for the year

-1%  69.13  68.33

Notes forming part of the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended on March  31, 2024
(All amounts are in INR Lakhs, except as otherwise stated)

Annual Report 2023-24ACCEL LIMITED

283

Notes forming part of the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended on March  31, 2024
(All amounts are in INR Lakhs, except as otherwise stated)

40 A  Related parties

	 �   �The below note summarises the list of related parties of the Group and transactions with them. All
transactions were made on normal commercial terms and conditions and at market rates:

Nature of
relationship

Name of the Related
party

Designation Status

Key
Management
Personnel
(KMP)

Mr.N R Panicker Chairman and
Managing Director

Resigned on 21 Sep 2023

Mr.N R Panicker Chief Executive Officer Appointed on 21 Sep 2023

Mr.K.R.Varma Independent Director

Mr.K.Nagarajan Independent Director
and Chairman